
Residential Appraisal Extract Copy Book 
FIELD LEVEL/NAME  PICTURE START  LENGTH END 

RESIDENTIAL-APPRAISAL-EXTRACT    1  590  590  

3 R-RECORD-KEY  GROUP  1  15  15  

5 R-PARCEL-NUMBER  X(11)  1  11  11  

5 R-RECORD-TYPE  X  12  1  12  

5 R-KEY-SUFFIX  GROUP  13  3  15  

7 R-KEY-SUFFIX-N  999  13  3  15  

3 R-BASE-COST-YEAR  9(4)  16  4  19  

3 R-APPRAISER-NUMBER  999  20  3  22  

3 R-APPRAISAL-DATE  9(6)  23  6  28  

3 R-YEAR-BUILT  9(4)  29  4  32  

3 R-EFFEC-YEAR-BUILT  9(4)  33  4  36  

3 R-QUALITY-CLASS  9  37  1  37  

3 R-SUB-CLASS  9  38  1  38  

3 R-TYPE-STORIES  X  39  1  39  

3 R-SUB-FLOOR  9  40  1  40  

3 R-EXTERIOR-WALLS  9  41  1  41  

3 R-ROOF  X  42  1  42  

3 R-HEATING-TYPE  X  43  1  43  

3 R-COOLING-TYPE  X  44  1  44  

3 R-TOTAL-ROOMS  99  45  2  46  

3 R-BEDROOMS  99  47  2  48  

3 R-FAMILY-DEN  9  49  1  49  

3 R-FORMAL-DINING-ROOM  X  50  1  50  

3 R-BATHROOMS-FULL  99  51  2  52  

3 R-BATHROOMS-HALF  99  53  2  54  

3 R-PLUMBING-FIXTURES  999  55  3  57  

3 R-BUILT-INS  X  58  1  58  

3 R-BI-MICROWAVE-OVEN  X  59  1  59  

3 R-INTERCOM  X  60  1  60  

3 R-TRASH-COMPACTOR  X  61  1  61  

3 R-BI-REFRIGERATOR  X  62  1  62  

3 R-VACUUM-CLEANER-SYS  X  63  1  63  

3 R-HARD-WIRED-SECURITY  X  64  1  64  

3 R-FIREPLACES  GROUP  65  3  67  

5 R-FIREPLACE-NO  99  65  2  66  

5 R-FIREPLACE-RANK  9  67  1  67  

3 R-FLOOR  GROUP  68  15  82  

5 R-FLOOR-HARDWOOD  999  68  3  70  



5 R-FLOOR-CARPET  999  71  3  73  

5 R-FLOOR-VINYL  999  74  3  76  

5 R-FLOOR-CERAMIC  999  77  3  79  

5 R-FLOOR-MARBLE  999  80  3  82  

3 R-FIRST-FLOOR-SQFT  9(5)  83  5  87  

3 R-SECOND-FLOOR-SQFT  9(5)  88  5  92  

3 R-ABOVE-SECOND-SQFT  9(5)  93  5  97  

3 R-BASEMENT-INFO  GROUP  98  11  108  

5 R-BASEMENT-SQFT  9(5)  98  5  102  

5 R-BASEMENT-FINSQFT  9(5)  103  5  107  

5 R-BASEMENT-OUTSIDE  X  108  1  108  

3 R-CONVERSION-ADDITIONS  GROUP  109  13  121  

5 R-CONV-ADD-TYPE  9  109  1  109  

5 R-CONV-ADD-YEAR  9(4)  110  4  113  

5 R-CONV-ADD-PERC  9V99  114  3  116  

5 R-CONV-ADD-SQFT  9(5)  117  5  121  

3 R-PATIOS-PORCHES  GROUP  122  36  157  

5 R-PATIO-PORCHES(1)  GROUP     122  9  130  

7 R-PT-PRCH-TYPE(1)  X  122  1  122  

7 R-PT-PRCH-COVER(1)  9     123  1  123  

7 R-PT-PRCH-CEILING(1)  X  124  1  124  

7 R-PT-PRCH-DECK(1)  X   125  1  125  

7 R-PT-PRCH-SIZE(1)  9(5)  126   5  130  

5 R-PATIO-PORCHES(2)  GROUP     131  9  139  

7 R-PT-PRCH-TYPE(2)  X  131  1  131  

7 R-PT-PRCH-COVER(2)  9  132  1  132  

7 R-PT-PRCH-CEILING(2)  X  133  1  133  

7 R-PT-PRCH-DECK(2)  X  134  1  134  

7 R-PT-PRCH-SIZE(2)  9(5)  135  5  139  

5 R-PATIO-PORCHES(3)  GROUP  140  9  148  

7 R-PT-PRCH-TYPE(3)  X  140  1  140  

7 R-PT-PRCH-COVER(3)  9  141  1  141  

7 R-PT-PRCH-CEILING(3)  X  142  1  142  

7 R-PT-PRCH-DECK(3)  X  143  1  143  

7 R-PT-PRCH-SIZE(3)  9(5)  144  5  148  

5 R-PATIO-PORCHES(4)  GROUP  149  9  157  

7 R-PT-PRCH-TYPE(4)  X  149  1  149  

7 R-PT-PRCH-COVER(4)  9  150  1  150  

7 R-PT-PRCH-CEILING(4)  X  151  1  151  

7 R-PT-PRCH-DECK(4)  X  152  1  152  



7 R-PT-PRCH-SIZE(4)  9(5)  153  5  157  

3 R-GARAGES  GROUP  158  30  187  

5 R-GARAGE-CARPORT(1) OCCURS 2 
TIMES  

GROUP  158  15  172  

7 R-GRG-TYPE(1)  9  158  1  158  

7 R-GRG-SQFT(1)  9(5)  159  5  163  

7 R-GRG-EXTW(1)  9  164  1  164  

7 R-GRG-CEIL(1)  9(5)  165  5  169  

7 R-GRG-FINW(1)  999  170  3  172  

5 R-GARAGE-CARPORT(2)  GROUP  173  15  187  

7 R-GRG-TYPE(2)  9  173  1  173  

7 R-GRG-SQFT(2)  9(5)  174  5  178  

7 R-GRG-EXTW(2)  9  179  1  179  

7 R-GRG-CEIL(2)  9(5)  180  5  184  

7 R-GRG-FINW(2)  999  185  3  187  

3 R-CARPORT  GROUP  188  8  195  

5 R-CARPORT-SQFT  9(5)  188  5  192  

5 R-CARPORT-STRG-SQFT  999  193  3  195  

3 R-POOL-FIELDS  GROUP  196  10  205  

5 R-POOL-SIZE-CLASS  X  196  1  196  

5 R-POOL-RANK  9  197  1  197  

5 R-POOL-HEATER  X  198  1  198  

5 R-POOL-JACUZZI  X  199  1  199  

5 R-POOL-DECK-TYPE  X  200  1  200  

5 R-POOL-DECK-SQFT  9(5)  201  5  205  

3 R-SPRINKLER  X  206  1  206  

3 R-STORAGE  GROUP  207  8  214  

5 R-STORAGE-SQFT  9(5)  207  5  211  

5 R-STORAGE-FACTOR  9V99  212  3  214  

3 R-FENCED-YARD  X  215  1  215  

3 R-PAVING-1  GROUP  216  6  221  

5 R-PAVING-TYPE-1  X  216  1  216  

5 R-PAVING-SQFT-1  9(5)  217  5  221  

3 R-PAVING-2  GROUP  222  6  227  

5 R-PAVING-TYPE-2  X  222  1  222  

5 R-PAVING-SQFT-2  9(5)  223  5  227  

3 R-TENNIS-COURT  GROUP  228  4  231  

5 R-TNS-COUNT  9  228  1  228  

5 R-TNS-TYPE  9  229  1  229  

5 R-TNS-LIGHTING  X  230  1  230  

5 R-TNS-FENCE  X  231  1  231  



3 R-WELLS  99  232  2  233  

3 R-SEPTIC  X  234  1  234  

3 R-MISC  GROUP  235  240  474  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(1) OCCURS 15 TIMES  GROUP  235  16  250  

7 R-MISC-CODE(1)  999  235  3  237  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(1)  X  238  1  238  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(1)  9(7)  239  7  245  

5 R-MISC-FACTOR(1)  999V99  246  5  250  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(1)  999V99  246  5  250  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(2)  GROUP  251  16  266  

7 R-MISC-CODE(2)  999  251  3  253  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(2)  X  254  1  254  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(2)  9(7)  255  7  261  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(2)  999V99  262  5  266  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(3)  GROUP  267  16  282  

7 R-MISC-CODE(3)  999  267  3  269  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(3)  X  270  1  270  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(3)  9(7)  271  7  277  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(3)  999V99  278  5  282  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(4)  GROUP  283  16  298  

7 R-MISC-CODE(4)  999  283  3  285  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(4)  X  286  1  286  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(4)  9(7)  287  7  293  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(4)  999V99  294  5  298  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(5)  GROUP  299  16  314  

7 R-MISC-CODE(5)  999  299  3  301  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(5)  X  302  1  302  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(5)  9(7)  303  7  309  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(5)  999V99  310  5  314  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(6)  GROUP  315  16  330  

7 R-MISC-CODE(6)  999  315  3  317  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(6)  X  318  1  318  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(6)  9(7)  319  7  325  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(6)  999V99  326  5  330  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(7)  GROUP  331  16  346  

7 R-MISC-CODE(7)  999  331  3  333  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(7)  X  334  1  334  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(7)  9(7)  335  7  341  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(7)  999V99  342  5  346  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(8)  GROUP  347  16  362  



7 R-MISC-CODE(8)  999  347  3  349  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(8)  X  350  1  350  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(8)  9(7)  351  7  357  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(8)  999V99  358  5  362  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(9)  GROUP  363  16  378  

7 R-MISC-CODE(9)  999  363  3  365  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(9)  X  366  1  366  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(9)  9(7)  367  7  373  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(9)  999V99  374  5  378  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(10)  GROUP  379  16  394  

7 R-MISC-CODE(10)  999  379  3  381  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(10)  X  382  1  382  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(10)  9(7)  383  7  389  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(10)  999V99  390  5  394  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(11)  GROUP  395  16  410  

7 R-MISC-CODE(11)  999  395  3  397  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(11)  X  398  1  398  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(11)  9(7)  399  7  405  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(11)  999V99  406  5  410  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(12)  GROUP  411  16  426  

R-MISC-CODE(12)  999  411  3  413  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(12)  X  414  1  414  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(12)  9(7)  415  7  421  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(12)  999V99  422  5  426  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(13)  GROUP  427  16  442  

7 R-MISC-CODE(13)  999  427  3  429  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(13)  X  430  1  430  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(13)  9(7)  431  7  437  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(13)  999V99  438  5  442  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(14)  GROUP  443  16  458  

7 R-MISC-CODE(14)  999  443  3  445  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(14)  X  446  1  446  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(14)  9(7)  447  7  453  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(14)  999V99  454  5  458  

5 R-MISC-ITEM(15)  GROUP  459  16  474  

7 R-MISC-CODE(15)  999  459  3  461  

7 R-MISC-SIGN(15)  X  462  1  462  

7 R-MISC-UNITS(15)  9(7)  463  7  469  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR(15)  999V99  470  5  474  

3 FILLER REDEFINES R-MISC          



3 FILLER  GROUP  235  240  474  

5 R-MISC-1  GROUP  235  16  250  

7 R-MISC-CODE-1  999  235  3  237  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-1  X  238  1  238  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-1  9(7)  239  7  245  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-1  999V99  246  5  250  

5 R-MISC-2  GROUP  251  16  266  

7 R-MISC-CODE-2  999  251  3  253  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-2  X  254  1  254  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-2  9(7)  255  7  261  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-2  999V99  262  5  266  

5 R-MISC-3  GROUP  267  16  282  

7 R-MISC-CODE-3  999  267  3  269  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-3  X  270  1  270  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-3  9(7)  271  7  277  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-3  999V99  278  5  282  

5 R-MISC-4  GROUP  283  16  298  

7 R-MISC-CODE-4  999  283  3  285  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-4  X  286  1  286  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-4  9(7)  287  7  293  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-4  999V99  294  5  298  

5 R-MISC-5  GROUP  299  16  314  

7 R-MISC-CODE-5  999  299  3  301  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-5  X  302  1  302  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-5  9(7)  303  7  309  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-5  999V99  310  5  314  

5 R-MISC-6  GROUP  315  16  330  

7 R-MISC-CODE-6  999  315  3  317  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-6  X  318  1  318  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-6  9(7)  319  7  325  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-6  999V99  326  5  330  

5 R-MISC-7  GROUP  331  16  346  

7 R-MISC-CODE-7  999  331  3  333  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-7  X  334  1  334  

R-MISC-UNITS-7  9(7)  335 7  341 

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-7  999V99  342  5  346  

5 R-MISC-8  GROUP  347  16  362  

7 R-MISC-CODE-8  999  347  3  349  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-8  X  350  1  350  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-8  9(7)  351  7  357  



7 R-MISC-FACTOR-8  999V99  358  5  362  

5 R-MISC-9  GROUP  363  16  378  

7 R-MISC-CODE-9  999  363  3  365  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-9  X  366  1  366  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-9  9(7)  367  7  373  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-9  999V99  374  5  378  

5 R-MISC-10  GROUP  379  16  394  

7 R-MISC-CODE-10  999  379  3  381  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-10  X  382  1  382  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-10  9(7)  383  7  389  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-10  999V99  390  5  394  

5 R-MISC-11  GROUP  395  16  410  

7 R-MISC-CODE-11  999  395  3  397  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-11  X  398  1  398  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-11  9(7)  399  7  405  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-11  999V99  406  5  410  

5 R-MISC-12  GROUP  411  16  426  

7 R-MISC-CODE-12  999  411  3  413  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-12  X  414  1  414  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-12  9(7)  415  7  421  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-12  999V99  422  5  426  

5 R-MISC-13  GROUP  427  16  442  

7 R-MISC-CODE-13  999  427  3  429  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-13  X  430  1  430  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-13  9(7)  431  7  437  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-13  999V99  438  5  442  

5 R-MISC-14  GROUP  443  16  458  

7 R-MISC-CODE-14  999  443  3  445  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-14  X  446  1  446  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-14  9(7)  447  7  453  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-14  999V99  454  5  458  

5 R-MISC-15  GROUP  459  16  474  

7 R-MISC-CODE-15  999  459  3  461  

7 R-MISC-SIGN-15  X  462  1  462  

7 R-MISC-UNITS-15  9(7)  463  7  469  

7 R-MISC-FACTOR-15  999V99  470  5  474  

3 R-BASIC-SIGN  X  475  1  475  

3 R-BASIC-RES-COST  9(11)  476  11  486  

3 R-SALES-INFO  GROUP  487  48  534  

5 R-SALES-DETAIL(1) OCCURS 3 TIMES  GROUP  487  16  502  



7 R-90S-PRIC(1)  9(9)  487  9  495  

7 R-90S-TYPE(1)  X  496  1  496  

7 R-90S-DATE(1)  9(6)  497  6  502  

5 R-SALES-DETAIL(2)  GROUP  503  16  518  

7 R-90S-PRIC(2)  9(9)  503  9  511  

7 R-90S-PRIC(2)  9(9)  503  9  511  

R-90S-TYPE(2)  X  512  1  512  

7 R-90S-DATE(2)  9(6)  513  6  518  

5 R-SALES-DETAIL(3)  GROUP  519  16  534  

7 R-90S-PRIC(3)  9(9)  519  9  527  

7 R-90S-TYPE(3)  X  528  1  528  

7 R-90S-DATE(3)  9(6)  529  6  534  

3 R-LAST-UPDATE-DATE  9(8)  535  8  542  

3 R-UPDATE-CTR  9(4)  543  4  546  

3 FILL-1  X(44)  547  44  590  
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